chimpanzees. Chimpanzees in savannahs travelled for significantly more time than

chimpanzees in forest and mosaic landscapes, and chimpanzees in mosaics spent more

time travelling than chimpanzees in forests (Table 4.5).

Daily path lengths

Daily path lengths differed significantly between landscapes for chimpanzees (Kruskal-

Wallis: N1,2,3 = 30, H = 79.1, df = 2, p < 0.001; Table 4.4 and Figure 4.4). Savannah

chimpanzees had significantly longer daily path lengths than forest and mosaic

106

chimpanzees, and mosaic chimpanzees travelled significantly longer distances than

forest chimpanzees (Table 4.5).

Table 4.3. Sensitivity (S) of model output of the generic chimpanzee model to small (i.e. +/- 10%)

changes in input parameter values. 26 parameters were selected for sensitivity analysis. Sensitivities were

calculated by dividing the percentage of change in the output by the percentage of change in the input;

Low values for S indicated low sensitivities. The rationale behind the baseline values for all parameters is

outlined in Appendix 4.5. Within the table, ‘random’ indicates that a value was randomly assigned

between 0 and ‘number’.

Parameter Base value +10% value S+ -10% value S-

number of fruit forest* random 21 random 23.1 0.24 random 18,9 0.53

number of fruit woodland* random 14 random 15.4 0.13 random 13.6 0.07

number of fruit savannah* random 7 random 7.7 0.01 random 6.3 0.09

amount of water forest random 100 random 110 0.06 random 90 0.26

amount of water woodland random 75 random 82.5 0.12 random 67.5 0.03

amount of water savannah random 50 random 55 0.09 random 45 0.09

where - understory density criterion* <50 <55 0.04 <45 0.22

where - tree density criterion* >50 >55 0.03 >45 0.19

where - food tree density criterion* >50 >55 0.01 >45 0.09

where - local temperature criterion* <50 <55 0.07 <45 0.27

where - local luminosity criterion* <50 <55 0.22 <45 0.14

when - feeding criterion* <144 < 158.4 0.35 <129.6 0.22

when - drinking criterion* <72 < 79.2 0.23 < 64.8 0.27

when - resting criterion >73 >80.3 0.2 >65.7 0.04

Initial - energy random 10 random 11 0.07 random 9 0.13

Initial - hydration random 10 random 11 0.02 random 9 0.06

Initial - fatigue random 10 random 11 0.16 random 9 0.19

Step – energy* -2 -2.2 0.52 -1.8 0.18

Step - hydration -1 -1.1 0.24 -0.9 0.02

Step - fatigue +1 1.1 0.09 0.9 0.33

Feeding - number fruits eaten* 3.5 3.85 0.41 3.15 0.54

Drinking - amount water drunk 50 55 0.1 45 0.93

Resting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.13 -1.8 0.23

Nesting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.07 -1.8 0.12

Travel - hydration -1 per 50m -1.1 0.15 -0.9 0.29

Travel - fatigue +1 per 50m +1.1 0.05 +0.9 0.23

* Used for model calibration (i.e. six parameter combinations: when to feed / drink, where to perform

activities, energy lost per time step, amount fruit per vegetation type, and number fruits eaten per time

step; Appendix 4.2).

Energy budgets

Final total energy budgets were significantly different for forest chimpanzees, mosaic

chimpanzees, and savannah chimpanzees (Kruskal-Wallis: N1,2,3 = 30, H = 78.1, df = 2,

p < 0.001; Table 4.4 and Figure 4.5). Chimpanzees in savannahs had significantly lower

energy budgets than chimpanzees in forests and mosaics, and chimpanzees in mosaics

[…]

differed significantly for the Issa model and the generic model (Table 5.5, Figure 5.7 –

5.9). Chimpanzees simulated in the Issa model spent significantly more time travelling

and nesting, and had significantly longer daily path lengths than chimpanzees simulated

in the generic model (Table 5.6). Simulated Issa chimpanzees furthermore spent

significantly less time feeding and drinking, and had significantly lower food and water

intake than chimpanzees simulated in the generic model (Table 5.6). Time spent resting

was not significantly different between the two models.

155

Table 5.4. Sensitivity (S+ and S-) in the Issa model output to small changes (i.e. +/- 10%) to input

parameters. 22 parameters were selected for sensitivity analysis. Sensitivities were calculated by dividing

the percentage of change in the output by the percentage of change in the input; Low values for S

indicated low sensitivities. The rationale behind the baseline values for all parameters is outlined in

Appendix 5.6 Within the table, ‘random’ indicates that a value was randomly assigned within the model

between 0 and ‘number’.

Parameter Base value +10% value S+ -10% value S-

amount of water forest random 100 random 110 1.6 random 90 1.7

amount of water woodland random 75 random 82.5 0.9 random 67.5 1.0

amount of water savannah random 50 random 55 0.4 random 45 0.7

amount of water swamp random 75 random 82.5 1.3 random 67.5 0.4

where - number of fruits 3.5 3.85 0.4 3.15 0.5

where - amount water 50 55 0.6 45 0.4

when - feeding criterion ≤ 144 ≤ 158.4 0.7 ≤ 129.6 1.1

when - drinking criterion ≤ 72 ≤ 79.2 1.4 ≤ 64.8 0.5

when - resting criterion ≥ 73 ≥ 80.3 0.6 ≥ 65.7 1.0

Initial - energy random 10 random 11 1.0 random 9 1.2

Initial - hydration random 10 random 11 1.1 random 9 0.4

Initial - fatigue random 10 random 11 0.4 random 9 1.2

Step - energy -2 -2.2 1.0 -1.8 1.1

Step - hydration -1 -1.1 0.4 -0.9 0.3

Step - fatigue +1 1.1 0.3 0.9 0.9

Feeding - number fruits eaten 3.5 3.85 1.4 3.15 0.8

Drinking - amount water drunk 50 55 0.6 45 0.6

Resting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.5 -1.8 0.8

Nesting - fatigue -2 -2.2 1.2 -1.8 1.5

Travel - hydration -1 per extra 50m -1.1 0.2 -0.9 0.2

Travel - fatigue +1 per extra 50m 1.1 0.5 0,9 0.7

Table 5.5. Model output (i.e. mean ± standard deviation) on the daily activity budgets, path lengths, food

intake and water intake (24 hours) for chimpanzees simulated in the Issa and generic chimpanzee

landscape use models.

 Generic (savannah) model Issa model

Time spent feeding 19.3±5.1% 12.8±9.3%

Time spent drinking 1.8±0.7% 1.2±1.0%

Time spent nesting 47.9±5.3% 48.9±2.1%

Time spent resting 11.3±5.3% 11.2±8.9%

Time spent travelling 19.7±8.8% 25.9±15.1%

Daily path length 4,142.3±2,901.4m 7,060.9±5,578.4m

Food intake 97.3±25.6 fruits  64.6±46.7 fruits

Water intake 134.7±50.7 hydrations 87.6±72.5 hydrations

Energy, hydration and fatigue budgets

Model output on energy, hydration and fatigue budgets from the Issa model differed

significantly from the generic model (Table 5.7, Figure 5.10). Chimpanzees simulated

in the Issa model had significantly lower (i.e. more negative) energy and hydration

budgets, and significantly higher (i.e. more positive) fatigue budgets than chimpanzees

simulated in the generic model (Table 5.6).

156

Figure 5.7. Model output on the daily activity budgets (24 hours) for chimpanzees simulated in the Issa

[…]

suitability of neighbouring

patches within 50m, then assess

the patches within 100m, and if a

suitable location is still not

found, jump at random between

3 – 6 patches (i.e. 150 – 300m).

Ardipithecus: Lose 3.2 kCal

for every 50m of travel (i.e.

one patch), and lose 0.9

additional hydrations and

gain 0.9 additional fatigues

for every extra 50m of travel

(i.e. when travelling more

than 50m in one time step).

Australopithecus: Lose 2.9

kCal for every 50m of travel,

and lose 0.8 additional

hydrations and gain 0.8

additional fatigues for every

additional 50m of travel.

208

Table 6.11. Sensitivity (S+ and S-) of the Ardipithecus model to small (i.e. +/- 10%) changes in input

parameters. 33 parameters were selected for sensitivity analysis. Sensitivities were calculated by dividing

the percentage of change in the output by the percentage of change in the input; Low values for S

indicated low sensitivities. The rationale behind the baseline values for all parameters is outlined in

Appendix 6.5. ‘random’ indicates that a value was randomly assigned between 0 and ‘number’.

Parameter Base value +10% value S+ -10% value S-

number of fruit forest random 21 random 23.1 0.20 random 18.9 0.47

number of fruit woodland random 14 random 15.4 0.20 random 13.6 0.09

number of fruit savannah random 7 random 7.7 0.07 random 6.3 0.24

amount USOs forest random 7 random 7.7 0.04 random 6.3 0.25

amount USOs woodland random 14 random 15.4 0.27 random 13.6 0.24

amount USOs savannah random 21 random 23.1 0.24 random 18.9 0.09

amount of water forest random 100 random 110 0.04 random 90 0.04

amount of water woodland random 75 random 82.5 0.07 random 67.5 0.08

amount of water savannah random 50 random 55 0.15 random 45 0.07

where - understory density criterion < 50 < 55 0.19 < 45 0.13

where - tree density criterion > 50 > 55 0.09 > 45 0.09

where - food tree density criterion > 50 > 55 0.16 > 45 0.17

where - local temperature criterion < 50 < 55 0.12 < 45 0.19

where - local luminosity criterion < 50 < 55 0.03 < 45 0.13

where - understory feeding criterion > 50 > 55 0.26 > 45 0.10

where - temperature feeding criterion < 81.25 < 89.35 0.04 < 73.13 0.18

where - luminosity feeding criterion < 81.25 < 89.35 0.12 < 73.13 0.22

when - feeding criterion <144 < 158.4 0.20 <129,6 0.34

when - drinking criterion <72 < 79.2 0.28 < 64.8 0.23

when - resting criterion > 73 > 80.3 0.13 > 65.7 0.09

Initial - energy random 10 random 11 0.26 random 9 0.08

Initial - hydration random 10 random 11 0.11 random 9 0.16

Initial - fatigue random 10 random 11 0.06 random 9 0.19

Step - energy -2 -2,2 0.20 -1.8 0.42

Step - hydration -1 -1.1 0.19 -0.9 0.12

Step - fatigue +1 +1.1 0.05 +0.9 0.12

Feeding fruit - number fruits eaten 3,5 3.85 0.46 3.15 0.47

Feeding USOs - amount USOs eaten 3,5 3.85 0.21 3.15 0.03

Drinking - amount water drunk 50 55 0.17 45 0.66

Resting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.17 -1.8 0.07

Nesting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.33 -1.8 0.05

Travel - hydration -0,9 -0.99 0.07 -0.81 0.09

Travel - fatigue +0.9 +0.99 0.05 +0.81 0.11

Activity budgets and daily path lengths

Activity budgets and daily path lengths differed significantly between forest, mosaic

and savannah landscapes for chimpanzees, Ardipithecus, and Australopithecus (in all

cases, Kruskal-Wallis: N1,2,3 = 30, H ≥ 15.7, df = 2, p < 0.001; Table 6.13, Figure 6.5 –

Figure 6.6). For all three hominid species, individuals spent significantly more time

resting and nesting in forests than in mosaics and savannahs, and significantly less time

nesting and resting in savannahs than in mosaics (Table 6.14). Additionally, time spent

travelling and travel distances were significantly longer in savannahs than in forests and

[…]

compared to forests; For Ardipithecus and Australopithecus, significantly more time

209

was spent feeding in savannahs as compared to forests and mosaics, chimpanzees,

however, spent significantly less time feeding in savannahs as compared to forests and

mosaics. Chimpanzees drank for significantly less time in savannahs than in forests and

mosaics, and drank for more time in mosaics as compared to forests. Ardipithecus and

Australopithecus spent significantly more time drinking in savannahs than in forests and

mosaics, but drinking times did not differ significantly between mosaics and forests

(Table 6.14).

Table 6.12. Sensitivity (S+ and S-) of the Australopithecus model to small (i.e. +/- 10%) changes in input

parameters. 35 parameters were selected for analysis. Sensitivities were calculated by dividing the

percentage of change in the output by the percentage of change in the input; Low values for S indicated

low sensitivities. The rationale behind the baseline values for all parameters is outlined in Appendix 6.5.

Within the table, ‘random’ indicates that a value was randomly assigned between 0 and ‘number’.

Parameter Base value +10% value S+ -10% value S-

number of fruit forest random 21 random 23.1 0.23 random 18.9 0.24

number of fruit woodland random 14 random 15.4 0.05 random 12.6 0.11

number of fruit savannah random 7 random 7.7 0.19 random 6.3 0.03

amount USOs forest random 7 random 7.7 0.09 random 6.3 0.13

amount USOs woodland random 14 random 15.4 0.12 random 12.6 0.17

amount USOs savannah random 21 random 23.1 0.13 random 18.9 0.01

amount of water forest random 100 random 110 0.16 random 90 0.05

amount of water woodland random 75 random 82.5 0.23 random 67.5 0.03

amount of water savannah random 50 random 55 0.01 random 45 0.13

amount meat random 21 random 23.1 0.04 random 18.9 0.08

where - understory density criterion < 50 < 55 0.06 < 45 0.10

where - tree density criterion > 50 > 55 0.08 > 45 0.23

where - food tree density criterion > 50 > 55 0.10 > 45 0.04

where - local temperature criterion < 50 < 55 0.05 < 45 0.09

where - local luminosity criterion < 50 < 55 0.12 < 45 0.08

where - understory feeding criterion > 50 > 55 0.14 > 45 0.16

where - temperature feeding criterion < 87.5 < 96.25 0.19 < 78.75 0.13

where - luminosity feeding criterion < 87.5 < 96.25 0.01 < 78.75 0.05

when - feeding criterion < 144 < 158.4 0.11 < 129.6 0.30

when - drinking criterion < 72 < 79.2 0.16 < 64.8 0.09

when - resting criterion > 73 > 80.3 0.06 > 65.7 0.10

Initial - energy random 10 random 11 0.03 random 9 0.15

Initial - hydration random 10 random 11 0.07 random 9 0.18

Initial - fatigue random 10 random 11 0.05 random 9 0.17

Step - energy -2 -2.2 0.20 -1.8 0.34

Step - hydration -1 -1.1 0.37 -0.9 0.10

Step - fatigue +1 +1.1 0.08 +0.9 0.28

Feeding fruit - number fruits eaten 3.5 3.85 0.29 3.15 0.32

Feeding USOs - amount USOs eaten 3.5 3.85 0.04 3.15 0.38

Feeding meat - amount meat eaten 3.5 3.85 0.09 3.15 0.13

Drinking - amount water drunk 50 55 0.15 45 0.69

Resting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.11 -1.8 0.04

Nesting - fatigue -2 -2.2 0.18 -1.8 0.15

Travel - hydration -0.8 -0.88 0.05 -0.72 0.09

Travel - fatigue +0.8 +0.88 0.07 +0.72 0.06

In forest environments, significant differences were found in travel distances and

time spent feeding, nesting, resting and travelling between the three hominid species (in

all cases, Kruskal-Wallis: N1,2,3 = 30, H ≥ 9.0, df = 2, p ≤ 0.011). Chimpanzees spent

210

significantly more time feeding and travelling, and had significantly longer daily path

lengths than Ardipithecus and Australopithecus, and Australopithecus had shorter

feeding times, travel times and travel distances than Ardipithecus (Table 6.15).

Australopithecus spent significantly more time resting as compared to chimpanzees and